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Multiple District Leaders 2025-2026 with Phone and Email  19.06.2025 

S 
No 

Designation Name Cell No Email District 

1 Past International Director,       
GAT Constitutional Area Leader 

Balkrishna Burlakoti 9851056099 bk_burlakoti@hotmail.com 325 K 

2 Past International Director,        
GAT Constitutional Area Leader 

Er. Sanjay Khetan  9855022980 globallg@yahoo.com 325 S 

3 LCIF Area Leader, PMCC, IDE Rajan Lamsal  9851020334 rajanlamsal1969@gmail.com 325 I 

4 GAT Area Leader, PDG Shambhu Prashad 
Ghimire 

9851066462 spghimire@gmail.com 325 F 

5 Multiple Council Chairperson Milan Thapa 9856049802 thapamilan53@yahoo.com 325 J 

6 Vice Council Chair, DG 325 G Vidhan Joshi 9851055132 lionvidhan@gmail.com 325 G 

7 Council Secretary, DG 325 C Babarjung Thapa 9852670679 lionbabarjung@gmail.com 325 C 

8 Council Treasurer, DG 325 R Nab Raj Sapkota 9855059690 lionnabrajsapkota@gmail.com 325 R 

9 Council Jt. Secretary,  
DG 325 S 

Binay Basnet 9851030493 lionbinaybasnet@gmail.com 325 S 
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DG 325 D Mahesh Acharya 9841284595 acharyamahesh30@gmail.com 325 D 

DG 325 E Hira Prasad Gupta 9851070101 hirapsdgupta@gmail.com 325 E 

DG 325 F Keshar Bahadur Bhandari 9851020062 kesharbhandari26@gmail.com 325 F 

DG 325 H Rabindra Bahadur 
Pradhan 

9851046921 rb.pradhan10@gmail.com 325 H 

DG 325 I Parbati Kharel Pandey 9851197669 parbatik5day@gmail.com 325 I 

DG 325 J Milan Babu Malla 9851024756 mallamilan@yahoo.com 325 J 

DG 325 K Durga Prasad Humagain 9856026572 durgahumagain9@gmail.com 325 K 

DG 325 L Yek Narayan Sharma 9856028128 ynsharma61@yahoo.com 325 L 

DG 325 M Dhaniram Baral 9856029331 dhanirambaral@yahoo.com 325 M 

DG 325 N Gyanendra Kumar 
Shrestha 

9858020451 gyanendrashrestha248@yahoo.com 325 N 

DG 325 P Balaram Bhattarai 9857035553 balaram.butwal@gmail.com 325 P 
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TU Lions Blood Bank Multiple 
District Coordinator 

PMCC Man Bahadur Roka 9851033907 mbroka@gmail.com 325 I 

Multiple District Global Extension 
Team Coordinator 

PMCC Indra Khatry (Rajan) 9852021516 khatryrajan@yahoo.com 325 C 

Multiple District Lions Quest 
Coordinator 

PMCC D R Khanal 9851024555 liondrkhanal@gmail.com 325 F 

Multiple District Public Relations & 
Lions Information Coordinator 

PMCC Deepak Shrestha 9856020047 subhadeepak@live.com 325 K 

Multiple District Hunger 
Coordinator 

PMCC  Biswo Ram 
Gorkhali 

9851090123 bisworamgorkhali@gmail.com 325 D 

Multiple District Pediatric Cancer 
Coordinator 

PDG Hari Dahal 9851086911 hrdahal@gmail.com 325 E 

TU Lions Blood Bank President, 
Multiple District Coordinator 

PDG Dr. Rajendra Giri 9851020091 lion.rajendragiri@gmail.com 325 F 

Multiple District GLT Coordinator PDG Uttam Prasad Jha 9851066828 uttam.jha@gmail.com  325 G 

Multiple District GST Coordinator PDG Dinesh Prasad 
Shrestha 

9851079468 shrestha.dineshprasad@gmail.com 325 H 

Multiple District GMT Coordinator PDG Mani Shree Ratna 
Bajracharya 

9851046225 mani26shree@yahoo.com 325 L 

Multiple District Marketing 
Coordinator 

PDG Mahendra Paudel 9851080683 mahendrapau@gmail.com 325 M 

Multiple District Government & 
Other Agencies Coordinator 

PDG Amar Bahadaur 
Shrestha 

9851020833 amarb4000@gmail.com 325 S 

Multiple District Lions Magazine 
Chief Editor 

PDG DK Dhungana (Durga 
Kumar Dhungana) 

9851074508 dkdhungana@gmail.com 325 R 

Multiple District Diabetes 
Coordinator 

PDG Shem Shakya 9858020440 shemshakya@gmail.com 325 N 
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LCIF Multiple District Coordinator PDG Arun Pratap Rana 9857020063 ranaarunpratap@gmail.com 325 P 

Multiple District Environment 
Coordinator 

PDG Yogendra Pradhan 9856028809 ylpkr@hotmail.com 325 J 

12 IPMCC Ramesh Kumar Lama 9851193274 ramshlama@gmail.com 325 D 
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IPDG  Bikash Adhikari 9852024930 adhikarib333@gmail.com 325 C 

IPDG 325 D Surendra Prakash Balay 9851067083 surendra.balay@gmail.com 325 D 

IPDG 325 E Ram Sharan Basnet 9851095955 basnetramsharan@gmail.com 325 E 

IPDG 325 F Shankar Kumar Sharda 9852820602 shankar.sharda53@gmail.com 325 F 

IPDG 325 G Dr Kamal Bahadur 
Kayastha 

9851026716 kamalkayastha123@gmail.com 325 G 

IPDG 325 H Vimal Kumar Hoda 9841305739 vimalhoda@yahoo.com 325 H 

IPDG 325 I Binod Dhungana 9856022044 pragatitt@gmail.com 325 I 

IPDG 325 K Nira Bajracharya 9849636659 nirabajracharya@gmail.com 325 K 

IPDG 325 L Suman Bhatta  9851144712 bhattasuman21@yahoo.com 325 L 

IPDG 325 M Chandi Prasad Aryal 9856020229 chandi.email29@gmail.com 325 M 

IPDG 325 N Binod Kumar Shrestha 9857820218 binod20218@gmail.com 325 N 

IPDG 325 P Purushotam Bhakta 
Pradhanang 

9851167200 purshotampradhanang123@gmail.com 325 P 

IPDG 325 R Dina Nath Neupane 9845046440 dinanathn24@gmail.com 325 R 

IPDG 325 S Tashi Dolma 
Tumbahangphe 

9845031735 liondolma@gmail.com 325 S 
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1st VDG 325 C Lila Prasad Chimariya 9852672187 chimariyalila@gmail.com 325 C 

1st VDG 325 D Yograj Kandel 9851029333 yograjkandelsharma@gmail.com 325 D 

1st VDG 325 E Shyam Kumar Yadav 9851199655 shyamky2059@gmail.com 325 E 

1st VDG 325 F Ajaya Prasad Khanal 9801027890 aj.khanallions@gmail.com 325 F 

1st VDG 325 G Uttam Prasad Kayastha 9851031406 uttamkayastha@gmail.com 325 G 

1st VDG 325 H Uddhab Silwal 9851060853 uddhabsilwal25@gmail.com 325 H 

1st VDG 325 I Surya Kumar KC 9851138900 suryakc222@gmail.com 325 I 

1st VDG 325 J Prajapati Bastola 9856020613 prajapatibastola@gmail.com 325 J 

1st VDG 325 K Ramesh Adhikari 9851026557 rameshadh02@gmail.com 325 K 

1st VDG 325 L Tara Bhusal 9851129862 bhusaltara9@gmail.com 325 L 

1st VDG 325 M Ratna Prasad Parajuli 9851222146 parajuli317@gmail.com 325 M 

1st VDG 325 N Tikaram Chapai 9858050500 tikaram.chapai@yahoo.com 325 N 

1st VDG 325 P Sandeep Kasaudhan 9857028598 saralsandeep@yahoo.com 325 P 

1st VDG 325 R Pravakar Pandit 9855056398 pravakarpandit@gmail.com 325 R 

1st VDG 325 S Ram Bihari Pandey 9855022817 lsspl151@gmail.com 325 S 
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2nd VDG 325 C Ramesh Khatri 9852030416 goldenparkbrt@gmail.com 325 C 

2nd VDG 325 D Dharma Sharan Shrestha 9851035421 shresthadharma.1984@gmail.com 325 D 

2nd VDG 325 E Bimal Kumar Shrestha 9851072672 bimalkumars028@gmail.com 325 E 

2nd VDG 325 F Manoj Kumar Sapkota 9851042094 manojksapkota@gmail.com 325 F 

2nd VDG 325 G Gokul Prasad Prajapati 9851021540 praj_raj73@yahoo.com 325 G 

2nd VDG 325 H Sudama Karki Chhetri 9851055098 sudama@aroundthehimalayas.com 325 H 

2nd VDG 325 I Shailendra Mohan 
Bhattarai 

9856022117 bshailendra41@gmail.com 325 I 

2nd VDG 325 J Kush Prasad Mally 9851010400 mally.kush@gmail.com 325 J 

2nd VDG 325 K Bishnu Hari Phuyal 9851093243 oshobishnu@gmail.com 325 K 

2nd VDG 325 L Tej Narayan Parajuli 9856020372 tejparajuli@gmail.com 325 L 
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2nd VDG 325 M Kishor Baral 9856029648 kisankira@gmail.com 325 M 

2nd VDG 325 N Dr. Netra Chataut 9858750082 netrachataut@yahoo.com 325 N 

2nd VDG 325 P Mina Panthi 9847029772 panthimeena@gmail.com 325 P 

2nd VDG 325 R Dipendra Khatiwada 9855057149 deependrakhatiwada@hotmail.com 325 R 

2nd VDG 325 S    325 S 

16 Council Member PDG Dhruba Bahadur 
Thapa 

9856020369 thapadhruba49@gmail.com 325 J 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
17 

Multiple District Lions Service for 
Children Chairperson 

PDG Shiva Kumar Katawal 9851179066 shiva_brt1@yahoo.com 325 F 

Multiple District Vision 
Chairperson 

PDG Hari Prasad 
Marahatta 

9851034930 hmarahatta@hotmail.com 325 J 

Multiple District Protocol 
Chairperson 

PDG Bhim Lal Paudyal 9851025833 roshani.paudyal@gmail.com 325 M 

Multiple District Alert Chairperson PDG Mukut Dhakal 9858020964 mdhakal024@gmail.com 325 N 

Multiple District Lions Fellowship 
Program Chairperson 

PDG Devaki Nandan 
Agrawal 

9855022290 dnagrawal1@gmail.com 325 S 

Multiple District Information 
Technology Chairperson 

PDG Dhiraj Gurung 9804026441 dhirajgurung89@gmail.com 325 C 

Multiple District ISAME Area 
Forum Coordination Chairperson 

PDG Ram Bahadur Basel 9856021305 rambasel10@gmail.com 325 I 

Multiple District Lions Opportunity 
for Youth Chairperson 

PDG Rajendra Kumar 
Batajoo 

9856020198 batajoorajendra@gmail.com 325 K 

Multiple District Leo Chairperson PDG Sidhartha Lal Chuke 9855055603 slchuke@gmail.com 325 R 

Multiple District GMT Family & 
Women’s Specialist Chairperson 

PDG Shobha Joshi 9851040554 joshi.shobha1958@gmail.com 325 H 

Multiple District Youth Camp and 
Exchange Chairperson 

PDG Anup Kumar Pahari 9851031009 anuppahari@live.com 325 P 

Multiple District Lions Convention 
Chairperson 

PDG Sudarshan Dhar 
Pradhanang 

9851022845 sudarshanpradhananga@gmail.com 325 G 

Multiple District Honorary 
Chairperson 

PDG Ashok Kumar 
Shrestha 

9856023654 ashok_aaa3@yahoo.com 325 L 

Multiple District Hearing, 
Preservation, Awareness and 
Action Chairperson 

PDG Uttam Raj Kayastha 9851132689 urkayastha@gmail.com 325 D 

Multiple District Reading Action 
Program Chairperson 

PDG Rubay Nath Koirala 9851056177 rubaya.nath@gmail.com 325 E 
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PMCC Chandra Bahadur Chand 9858420326 lcbchand@yahoo.com 325 N 

PMCC Keshav Pandey 9851055105 keshavpanday@gmail.com 325 G 

PMCC Sunil Ojha 9857021050 sunilojha67@yahoo.com 325 P 

PMCC Sunil Bhakta Shrestha 9851024626 shresthabsunil@gmail.com 325 D 

PMCC  Ramesh Kumar Agrawal 9855022789 jeplramesh@gmail.com 325 S 

PMCC Bharat Prashad Dhungel 9851092690 dhungel.bharat@gmail.com 325 H 

PMCC Khagendra Sitaula  9851025976 khagendrasitaula@gmail.com 325 D 

PMCC Dinesh Paudyal 9851017122 dpaudyal11@gmail.com 325 E 

PMCC Uday Kant Jha  9851078424 ukjhacompany@gmail.com 325 S 

PMCC Er. Kayam Uddin 9851023848 uddinkayam@gmail.com 325 G 

PMCC Er. Ram Bhandari Chhetri 9851023289 rbchhetri62@gmail.com 325 E 

PMCC Girdhari Sharma 9841337741 lionbhusalnepal@hotmail.com 325 M 

PMCC Prem Bahadur Shrestha 9846061233 pbshrestha4@gmail.com 325 J 

PMCC Pankaj Pradhan 9851075821 pradhansree@gmail.com 325 H 

 
 
 
 

PDG Vijay Hari Sharma Dahal 9852020899 sharmavijayhari@gmail.com 325 C 

PDG  Dipak Krishna Prajapati 9851022207 liondipak.k.prajapati@gmail.com 325 G 

PDG  Shambhu Bahadur Thapa 9851096058 tha.shambhu@gmail.com 325 H 
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PDG  Chandra Kumar KC 9857640127 chandra40127@gmail.com 325 I 

PDG  Suchitra Thapa 9856048733 suchitrathapa6@gmail.com 325 K 

PDG  Parmeshor Baral 9856030900 pbaral2000@gmail.com 325 L 

PDG  Arjun Man Sainju 9857025333 arjunmansainju@gmail.com 325 P 

PDG  Ram Sudhar Mahato 9851078941 lion.rsmahato@gmail.com 325 R 

PDG  Bishnu Bhai Shrestha 9851045017 shresthabishnubhai@gmail.com 325 D 

PDG  Karma  Gurung 9851044652 karmagurung@gmail.com 325 E 

PDG  Rajendra Giri 9851020091 lion.rajendragiri@gmail.com 325 F 

PDG  Dhruba Shrestha 9856024605 dhruba.shrstha@gmail.com 325 J 

PDG  Nabaraj Neupane 9857020317 nabarajneupane99@gmail.com 325 P 

PDG  Rewat Bahadur Karki 9852021371 karkibrewat@gmail.com 325 C 

PDG  Bisheswor Acharya 9856020197 bisheswor@novel.edu.np 325 K 

PDG  Ram Prasad Bhatta 9855055154 bhattarp154@gmail.com 325 R 

PDG Tank Bahadur Shrestha 9851022219 tankastarengg7@hotmail.com 325 E 

PDG Dr. Sushila Malla 9851075926 drmalla28@gmail.com 325 G 

PDG Shambhu Nakarmi 9855067591 shambhunakarmi@gmail.com 325 S 

PDG Indu Lamsal 9851002057 indulamsal1@gmail.com 325 I 

PDG Anant Prashad Bhetuwal 9851125294 abhinavananta@gmail.com 325 E 

PDG Lila Kumar Dhungel 9852021515 lilakdhungel@gmail.com 325 C 

PDG Dhan Raj Acharya 9851052471 dracharya2002@gmail.com 325 M 

PDG Madhu Soodan Sharma 9858021722 madhusoodanrijal@gmail.com 325 N 

PDG Kumar Raj Subedi 9851098738 subedikumarraj@gmail.com 325 D 

PDG Krishna Prasad Awal 9851030377 hotelsweethome@gmail.com 325 G 

PDG Ghanashyam Bhattarai 9855057540 lionbhattarai@gmail.com 325 R 

PDG Rudra Hari Gyawali 9851145895 rudragyawali1@gmail.com 325 F 

PDG Bhim Ghimire 9852031953 abgroupmd53@gmail.com 325 C 

PDG Madhukar Kumar 
Upadhyaya 

9851114871 lionmadhukar67@gmail.com 325 F 

PDG Bhugol Sherchan 9851022282 bhugol45@gmail.com 325 L 

PDG Mahendra Narayan 
Shrestha 

9857028135 mahendrashrestha7@gmail.com 325 P 

PDG 
Raj Kumar Shrestha 

9855065267 rajkshrestha00000@yahoo.com, 
rkshrestha20539@gmail.com 

325 R 

PDG Shiva Ram Pradhan 9841029029 pradhanshivaram@gmail.com 325 H 

PDG Phul Kumar Lalwani 9852024811 lalwanipk4@gmail.com 325 C 

PDG Dr. Jaya Hari Raj Pandey  9851026028 drjrpandey@gmail.com 325 R 

PDG Sushma Sharma 9851014353 sushma353@gmail.com 325 F 

PDG Prabhat Kumar Joshi 9855052494 prabhatkjoshi@yahoo.com 325 R 

PDG Dr. Jyoti Sherchan 9851025457 chandrjs_800@yahoo.com 325 H 

PDG Ram Shrestha 9813490635 shresthars111@gmail.com 325 H 

PDG Bishnu Pd. Shrestha  9851052520 bishnu_46@yahoo.com 325 G 

PDG Hari Shankar Niraula 9841019316 harishankarniraula@gmail.com 325 F 

PDG Gautam Man Shrestha 9851112609 gautamshrestha045@gmail.com 325 L 

PDG Raj Kumar Sindhi 9855027620 info.leogas@gmail.com 325 S 

PDG M. D. Agrawal  9801151151 md_agrawal@hotmail.com 325 D 

PDG Thakur Hira Singh 9851021734  325 D 
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PDG Dr. R P Khetan 9845038779 rampkhetan@gmail.com 325 S 

PDG P. C. Agrawal 9855020708  325 D 
 

 

MD 325 Secretariat lcimd325@gmail.com; md325@lionsclubs.org.np 

1 325 C DCS Netra Chamlagain 9852675211 nchamlagain@gmail.com 

2 325 D DCS Bachchu Sharma Kuikel 9841224171 bachchu.sharma@gmail.com 

3 325 E DCS Bhuwan Pokhrel 9851077605 bhuwanpokhrel69@gmail.com 

4 325 F DCS Indra Bahadur Karki 9841405204 nanikaji1969@gmil.com 

5 325 G DCS Ganesh Ram Musyakho 9851033263 ganeshmusyakhwo@gmail.com 

6 325 H DCS Ratee Shrestha 9841263802 ratee.bdyeing@gmail.com 

7 325 I DCS Ram Bahadur Shrestha 9851195509 ram.bs010@gmail.com 

8 325 J DCS Purushhottam Basnet 9851097551 purushhottambasnet@gmail.com 

9 325 K DCS Triza Dhakal 9818942556 trizadhakal@gmail.com 

10 325 L DCS Sujit Hirachan 9846164647 hirachansujit@gmail.com 

11 325 M DCS Jagannath Timilsina 9856020120 jtimilsina@hotmail.com 

12 325 N DCS Narendra Shrestha 9848022461 bheri1118.march@gmail.com 

13 325 P DCS M L Pandey 9857025984 Pandeyml402@gmail.com 

14 325 R DCS Dr. Ganga Sapkota 9842064923 sapkotaganga1977@gmail.com 

15 325 S DCS Sarjan Chapagain 9851023891 sarjan2027@gmail.com 

sw 

 

 325 C DCT Nagesh Pokharel 9852046219 nageshpokharel16@gmail.com 

2 325 D DCT Janardan Timilsina 9851119059 janardan.timilsina@gmail.com 

3 325 E DCT Gobinda Chamlagain 9851054477 pathibharasolar@yahoo.com 

4 325 F DCT Dr. Subhash Ghimire 9851041382 dsghimire@yahoo.com 

5 325 G DCT Ananta Khadka 9851048093 anskhadka@yahoo.com 

6 325 H DCT Suresh Chandra Vaidya 9851122248 orange.md.suresh@gmail.com 

7 325 I DCT Mahendra Kumar Rathi 9851034096 mkrathi2006@gmail.com 

8 325 J DCT Devi Gurung 9851039987 devi39987@hotmail.com 

9 325 K DCT Ram Kumar Lamichhane 9856026646 lamichhaneramu.1@gmail.com 

10 325 L DCT Kul Prasad Baral 9846096706 kulprasadbaral8@gmail.com 

11 325 M DCT Amar KC 9856021284 kcamar1975@gmail.com 

12 325 N DCT Bhim Prasad  Subedi 9858021972 subedibhim@yahoo.com 

13 325 P DCT Sangam Neupane 9857021848 sangamanita@gmail.com 
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14 325 R DCT Bikash Poudel 9855061669 bikashchitwangbr@gmail.com 

15 325 S DCT Chandra Bahadur KC 9841311320 kcchandra69@yahoo.com 

 


